3040 and 3050 VICS
4010 VICS
Transaction Set 850 Version 4010VICS,
Electronic Purchase Order
Segment: ISA - INTERCHANGE CONTROL HEADER Level: ENVELOPE
Loop: Max Use: 1 Usage: MANDATORY
PURPOSE: To start and identify an interchange of one or more functional groups.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values

 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
BEG01 Transaction Set Purpose Code "00"
BEG02 Purchase Order Type Code "SA" - Stand Alone.
BEG03 Purchase Order Number Purchase Order Number.
BEG04 Release Number Not used by NEXCOM.
BEG05 Purchase Order Date CCYYMMDD
Segment: REF - REFERENCE NUMBER Level: HEADER
Loop: Max Use: 1 Usage: REQUIRED
PURPOSE: To specify identifying numbers.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
REF01 Reference Number Qualifier "DP"
REF02 Reference Number Department Number.
Segment: REF - REFERENCE NUMBER Level: HEADER
Loop: Max Use: 1 Usage: REQUIRED
PURPOSE: To specify identifying numbers.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
REF01 Reference Number Qualifier "IA"
REF02 Reference Number Duns Number
Segment: CSH - HEADER SALE CONDITION Level: HEADER
Loop: Max Use: 1 Usage: REQUIRED
PURPOSE: To specify general conditions or requirements of the sale.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
CSH01 Sales Requirement Code
"N" - No Back Order.
"Y" - Back Order if Out of
Stock.
Segment: SAC - ALLOWANCE OR CHARGE Level: HEADER
Loop: Max Use: 1 Usage: OPTIONAL
PURPOSE: To request or identify an allowance or charge and to specify the amount or a percentage of
the allowance or charge.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
SAC01 Allowance/Charge Indicator
"A" - Allowance. "C" -
Charge.
SAC02 Allowance/Charge Code
SAC03 Agency Qualifier Code Not used by NEXCOM.
SAC04 Agency Allowance/Charge Code Not used by NEXCOM.
SAC05 Allowance/Charge Amount
SAC06 Allowance/Charge Percent Qualifier "3" - Discount/Gross.
SAC07 Allowance/Charge Percentage
SAC08 Allowance/Charge Rate
SAC12 Method of Handling "02" - Off Invoice.
Note: The SAC segment may appear in the header or detail area of the transaction set.
If the segment appears in the header area, the data applies to the entire transaction set.
If the data appears in the detail area, the data applies only to that line item.
Segment: ITD - TERMS OF SALE Level: HEADER
Loop: Max Use: 5 Usage: OPTIONAL
PURPOSE: To specify terms of sale.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
ITD01 Terms Type Code
"01" for Basic, "02" for
EOM.
ITD02 Terms Basis Date Code
"2" for Delivery Date, "3"
for Invoice Date.
ITD03 Terms Discount Percent
ITD04 Terms Discount Due Date
ITD05 Terms Discount Days
ITD06 Terms Net Due Date CCYYMMDD
ITD07 Terms Net Days
Segment: DTM - DATE/TIME REFERENCE Level: HEADER
Loop: Max Use: 10 Usage: OPTIONAL
PURPOSE: To specify pertinent dates and times.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
DTM01 Date/Time Qualifier "037" - Ship not before.
DTM02 Date CCYYMMDD
DTM01 Date/Time Qualifier "038" - Ship not after.
DTM02 Date CCYYMMDD
Segment: N1 - NAME Level: HEADER
Loop: N1 Repeat 200 Max Use: 1 Usage: OPTIONAL
PURPOSE: To identify a party by type of organization, name and code.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
N101 Entity Identifier Code "ST" -Ship To.
N102 Name Ship To Name.
N103 Identification Code Qualifier "92" - Assigned by Buyer.
N104 Identification Code Location Code
Note: Either an N1 segment or an SDQ segment must exist at all times. If SDQ segment is used the N1
Segment is optional.
If N1 segment is used and SDQ segment exists then goods wil be prepackaged for the location code
specified in the SDQ segment and shipped to the location code specified in the N104 segment.
If there is no N1 segment, goods will be shipped directly to the location codes specified in the SDQ
segment.
Segment: N2 - ADDITIONAL NAME INFORMATION Level: HEADER
Loop: N1 Max Use: 2 Usage: OPTIONAL
PURPOSE: To specify additional names or those longer than 35 characters in length.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
N201 Name
CALL 1-800-XXX-XXXX
FOR ROUTING
INSTRUCTIONS
N202 Name
PO SUBJECT TO TERMS
& CONDITIONS IN PUB.
61
Segment: N3 - ADDRESS INFORMATION Level: HEADER
Loop: N1 Max Use: 2 Usage: OPTIONAL
PURPOSE: To specify the location of the named party.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
N301 Address Information Ship-To Street Address.
Segment: N4 - GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION Level: HEADER
Loop: N1 Max Use: 1 Usage: OPTIONAL
PURPOSE: To specify the geographic place of the named party.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
N401 City Name Ship-To City.
N402 State or Province Code Ship-To State.
N403 Postal Code Ship-To Zip Code.
Segment: N1 - NAME Level: HEADER
Loop: N1 Repeat 200 Max Use: 1 Usage: OPTIONAL
PURPOSE: To identify a party by type of organization, name and code.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
N101 Entity Identifier Code "BT" - Bill To.
N103 Identification Code Qualifier "92" - Assigned by Buyer.
N104 Identification Code Location Code.
Segment: N2 - ADDITIONAL NAME INFORMATION Level: HEADER
Loop: N1 Max Use: 2 Usage: OPTIONAL
PURPOSE: To specify additional names or those longer than 35 characters in length.
 Data Element Name NEXCOM Codes/Values
N201 Name Bill-To Name.
Segment: N3 - ADDRESS INFORMATION Level: HEADER
Loop: N1 Max Use: 2 Usage: OPTIONAL